amounts recorded in our statement of financial position nor our statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, except for the
restatement disclosed in note 2.2 below.

2.2   Adjustment of prior year statement of financial position

During 2018, management identified that the deferred tax liabilities were understated for one of its entities, due to the balance sheet
approach not being correctly applied in its financial statements since 2013. As a consequence, the retained earnings have been overstated.
The error has been corrected by adjusting each of the financial statement line items for prior periods. The following table is summarizing the
impact on the group consolidated financial statements. The impact of changes in equity in 2017 of USD 54.7 million are reflected on the line
item ‘Increase shareholding OCI Beaumont’ for USD 10.3 million and on the line item ‘Impact of the adjustment deferred tax liabilities OCI
USA Inc.’ for USD 44.4 million. There was no impact on the Group’s operating results, basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on
the total operating, investing or financing cash flow for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Impact of correction of error:

1 January 2017
$ millions

As previously
reported

Adjustments Adjusted

Total assets 7,260.3 - 7,260.3

Deferred tax liabilities (209.1) (77.8) (286.9)

Other liabilities (5,273.2) - (5,273.2)

Total liabilities (5,482.3) (77.8) (5,560.1)

Retained earnings 4,776.9 77.8 4,854.7

Other equity components (6,554.9) - (6,554.9)

Total equity (1,778.0) 77.8 (1,700.2)

112   OCI N.V. Annual Report 2018   OCI N.V. Annual Report 2018   113

O
ther Inform

ation
P

erform
ance R

eview
O

perational S
trengths

C
orporate G

overnance
S

ustainability R
eview

Financial S
tatem

ents

Consolidated
Financial Statements

2.2   Adjustment of opening balances (continued)

31 December 2017
$ millions

As previously
reported

Adjustments Adjusted

Total assets 7,143.6 - 7,143.6

Deferred tax liabilities (224.6) (23.1) (247.7)

Other liabilities (5,477.0) - (5,477.0)

Total liabilities (5,701.6) (23.1) (5,724.7)

Retained earnings 4,929.4 23.1 4,952.5

Other equity components (6,371.4) - (6,371.4)

Total equity (1,442.0) 23.1 (1,418.9)

2.3	 Completed demerger of the Engineering & Construction Business in 2015

OCI demerged the Company’s Engineering & Construction business in March 2015 (‘the Demerger’). The ultimate parent company holding
the demerged Engineering & Construction activities and that became listed on the Cairo and Dubai stock exchanges directly after the
demerger is Orascom Construction PLC (’OC’). The demerger was completed on 7 March 2015.

Ongoing relationship between OCI N.V. and Orascom Construction PLC
After the Demerger, OCI and OC each operate as separately listed companies. There are no cross-directorships, other than Jerome Guiraud

[…]

at the date of initial application (1 January 2018) were calculated and adjusted through opening retained earnings on transition based on the
transitional provisions in IFRS 9, except for debt modification losses relating to Iowa Fertilizer Company (‘IFCo’), which are adjusted in the
opening balance of property, plant and equipment.

The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in a different classification for available-for-sale financial assets, which are now presented as financial assets
at fair value through other comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

122   OCI N.V. Annual Report 2018   OCI N.V. Annual Report 2018   123

O
ther Inform

ation
P

erform
ance R

eview
O

perational S
trengths

C
orporate G

overnance
S

ustainability R
eview

Financial S
tatem

ents

Consolidated
Financial Statements

4.1	 Standards, amendments, revisions and interpretations that became effective to OCI during 2018 (continued)

The total impact of the application of IFRS 9 on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

$ millions

Opening balance as
previously reported 1

January 20181

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 9

Restated opening
balance as at 1

January 2018

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,143.2 9.6 5,152.8
Goodwill and other intangible assets 491.0 - 491.0
Trade and other receivables 62.0 - 62.0
Equity-accounted investees 626.9 - 626.9
Available-for-sale financial assets 50.0 (50.0) -
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - 50.0 50.0
Deferred tax assets 31.5 2.1 33.6

Total non-current assets 6,404.6 11.7 6,416.3

Current assets
Inventories 190.8 - 190.8
Trade and other receivables 317.1 - 317.1
Income tax receivables 0.1 - 0.1
Cash and cash equivalents 231.0 - 231.0

Total current assets 739.0 - 739.0

Total assets 7,143.6 11.7 7,155.3

Equity
Share capital 5.6 - 5.6
Share premium 6,316.3 - 6,316.3
Reserves (242.9) - (242.9)
Retained earnings (4,929.4) (7.3) (4,936.7)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,149.6 (7.3) 1,142.3
Non-controlling interest 292.4 (0.4) 292.0

Total equity 1,442.0 (7.7) 1,434.3

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 3,844.5 19.4 3,863.9
Trade and other payables 19.3 - 19.3
Provisions 10.1 - 10.1
Deferred tax liabilities 224.6 - 224.6

Total non-current liabilities 4,098.5 19.4 4,117.9

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 833.1 - 833.1
Trade and other payables 569.1 - 569.1
Provisions 126.9 - 126.9
Income tax payables 74.0 - 74.0

Total current liabilities 1,603.1 - 1,603.1

Total liabilities 5,701.6 19.4 5,721.0

Total equity and liabilities 7,143.6 11.7 7,155.3

1 The amounts presented are the closing balances as previously reported in our 2017 annual report. As described in note 2.2. we adjusted
certain previously reported 2017 opening and closing balances in these financial statements.

4.1.2  IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’

IFRS 15 has been adopted retrospectively. No opening balance adjustments were made as the impact was immaterial.

4.2	 Standards, amendments, revisions and interpretations not yet effective to OCI

IFRS standards and interpretations thereof not yet in force which may apply to the future Group’s consolidated financial statements are

[…]

exposure to foreign currency transaction risk relates to intercompany balances.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s cash flow interest rate risks arise from the exposure to variability in future cash flows of floating rate financial instruments and
refinancing fixed rate borrowings. The Group regularly reviews its exposure to the global interest rate environment. The Group has not
entered into any interest rate derivative.

130   OCI N.V. Annual Report 2018   OCI N.V. Annual Report 2018   131

O
ther Inform

ation
P

erform
ance R

eview
O

perational S
trengths

C
orporate G

overnance
S

ustainability R
eview

Financial S
tatem

ents

Consolidated
Financial Statements

6.3	 Market risk (continued)

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. The Group calculates the impact on profit or loss of a defined interest
rate shift. The same interest rate shift is used for all currencies. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings plus refinancing of fixed rate borrowings, as follows:

$ millions  In basis points 2018 2017

Effect on profit before tax for the coming year +100 bps (18.3) (23.1)
- 100 bps 18.3 22.5

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market data, showing
a lower volatility compared to prior years. The interest rate sensitivity calculation is based on the interest-bearing liabilities excluding the
restricted funds of IFCo, reference is made to note 14.

Commodity price risk
Natural gas is one of the primary raw materials used in the Group’s production processes. The Group is exposed to natural gas price
commodity risk for those entities that buy natural gas at spot prices. Management monitors the development of gas prices and products’

[…]

2018
USD

2017
USD

Other receivables 866.8 999.5
Trade and other payables (28.6) (9.2)
Loans and borrowings (1,190.3) (1,060.1)
Cash and cash equivalents (10.5) 6.6

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EUR-USD exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s general and administrative expenses is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities, including inter-company positions. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

2018
$ millions

Change in
FX rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

EUR - USD 7 percent 25.4 -

(7) percent (25.4) -

2017
$ millions

Change in
FX rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

EUR - USD 7 percent 4.8 -

(7) percent (4.8) -

Interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected.
With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings plus
refinancing of fixed rate borrowings, as follows:

$ millions In basis points  2018 2017

Effect on profit before tax for the coming year +100 bps (5.6) (8.8)
- 100 bps 5.6 8.8

Categories of financial instruments

2018
$ millions Note

Loans and
receivables /

payables at
amortized cost

Financial asset at
fair value through

other comprehensive
income

Assets
Other receivables (42) 907.9 -
Financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income (43) - 3.6
Cash and cash equivalents (44) 11.1 -
Total 919.0 3.6

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings from third parties (46) 1,962.1 -
Loans and borrowings from subsidiaries (46) 73.5 -
Trade and other payables (47) 70.5 -
 Total 2,106.1 -

2017
$ millions Note

Loans and
receivables /
payables at

amortized cost

Financial assets
at fair value through

other comprehensive
income

Assets
Other receivables (42) 1,026.2 -
Financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income (43) - 4.4
Cash and cash equivalents (44) 17.6 -
Total 1,043.8 4.4

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings from third parties (46) 1,495.4 -
Loans and borrowings from subsidiaries (46) 1,064.2 -
Trade and other payables (47) 41.4 -
 Total 2,601.0 -

The only financial instrument carried at fair value by the Company is the financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income
which is measured with hierarchy level 1 of the fair value hierarchy category.

Parent Company
Financial Statements

O
ther Inform

ation
P

erform
ance R

eview
O

perational S
trengths

C
orporate G

overnance
S

ustainability R
eview

Financial S
tatem

ents

174   OCI N.V. Annual Report 2018   OCI N.V. Annual Report 2018   175

NOTES TO THE PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

41.   Investment in subsidiaries

$ millions 2018 2017